Economic life of 20–25 years and straight-line depreciation

The implementation of IFRS 16 relates to land rent and surface rights for ENS 1, EAM 1 and EAM 2.

Solar power plants under lease include a plot of land, that is not being depreciated since the land has an unlimited useful life, with a carrying amount
of EUR 572 thousand.

  Contents  |  EAM Solar in brief  |  Portfolio  |  Directors’ report  |  Corporate governance  |  Financial statements  32/54 

2019 (EUR) Amount

Plant and equipment – at cost 2 771 466
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1 078 846)

1 692 620
Plant and equipment under lease 8 041 834
Less: Accumulated depreciation (2 460 308)

5 581 526
Leasehold improvements - at cost 503 869
Less: Accumulated depreciation (122 303)

381 566

2018 (EUR) Amount

Plant and equipment – at cost 23 556 014
Less: Accumulated depreciation (9 186 174)

14 369 839
Plant and equipment under lease 8 041 834
Less: Accumulated depreciation (2 139 548)

5 902 286
Leasehold improvements - at cost 503 869
Less: Accumulated depreciation (87 581)

416 288

Leasing

Total obligation
Contracts identified as
leases applying IFRS 16

Contracts that were
previously identified as

leases applying IAS 17 Total

ENS Solar One 88 644 4 849 690 4 938 334
Total obligation 31 December 2019 88 644 4 849 690 4 938 334

Long term obligation Amount Amount Total

ENS Solar One 84 872 4 484 431 4 569 303
Total long term obligation 31 December 2019 84 872 4 484 431 4 569 303

Short term obligation Amount Amount Total

ENS Solar One 3 771 365 259 369 031
Total short term obligation 31 December 2019 3 771 365 259 369 031

The interest rate used for the recognition of contracts identified as
leases applying IFRS 16 and contracts that were previously identified as
leases applying IAS 17 is 4.92 per cent p.a., equal to the interest rate of
the underlying agreements with the financial institution for obligations
measured as of 31 December 2019. The contracts identified as leases ap-
plying IFRS 16 run to 2035. The contracts that were previously identified
as leases applying IAS 17 run to 2030. The lease contracts recognized
in applying IFRS 16 is the land rent and surface rights for ENS One, and
the lease contracts that were previously identified as leases applying
IAS 17 are leases of the solar power plants of ENS One. The “Right Of
Use” is calculated as the same value as the lease obligation at the time
of initial application.

Undiscounted lease liabilities and maturity of cash outflows

Year (EUR) Amount

2020 697 000
2021 697 000
2022 697 000
2023 697 000
2024 697 000
After 2024 4 222 000
Total undiscounted lease liabilities at 31 December 2019 7 707 000

Summary of the lease liabilities
Contracts identified as
leases applying IFRS 16

Contracts that were
previously identified as

leases applying IAS 17 Total

At initial application 1 January 2019 926 013 5 196 505 6 122 518
New lease liabilities recognised in the year - - -
Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liabilitiy (22 932) (346 816) (369 748)
Cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liability (49 876) (251 139) (301 015)
Interest expense on lease liabilities 49 876 251 139 301 015
Disposal (814 437) - (814 437)
Total lease liabilities at 31 December 2019 88 645 4 849 689 4 938 334

The Company has chosen to apply the practical expedient laid out in IFRS 16 where there is no reassessment whether a contract is, or contains, a
lease at the date of initial application. Instead IFRS 16 is applied to all contracts that were previously identified as leasing applying 17. Further, the
Company has chosen to apply the modified retrospective approach in the new standard.

  Contents  |  EAM Solar in brief  |  Portfolio  |  Directors’ report  |  Corporate governance  |  Financial statements  33/54 

Note 14	 OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The Group has the following contractual obligations not recognized in